USTAVNI SUD BOSNE I HERCEGOVINE



УСТАВНИ СУД БОСНЕ И ХЕРЦЕГОВИНЕ

CONSTITUTIONAL COURT
OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

COUR CONSTITUTIONNELLE DE BOSNIE-HERZEGOVINE

Pursuant to Article VI(2) of the Constitution of Bosnia and Herzegovina and Article 115 of the Rules of the Constitutional Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina – consolidated text (*Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina*, 94/14 and 47/23), the Constitutional Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina, at its plenary session held on 30 May 2024, adopted the following

DECISION

ON AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Article 1

A new Article 99a shall be added after Article 99 (Termination of Office) of the Rules of the Constitutional Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina - consolidated text (*Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina*, 94/14 and 47/23), reading as follows:

Article 99a (Exceptional Extension of a Judge's Term of Office)

- (1) Exceptionally, if the relevant authority does not elect a new judge by the date of termination of office of a judge by reason of age, the judge in question shall continue performing his/her duties until the relevant authority elects a new judge pursuant to Article 99 of these Rules and until the newly-elected judge assumes office in accordance with Article 82 of these Rules.
- (2) The judge whose term of office is extended in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article may exercise all rights and shall perform all obligations under the Constitution of Bosnia and Herzegovina and these Rules.

Article 2

This decision shall enter into force on the eighth day following the date of its publication in the *Official Gazette of BiH*, and it shall also be published in the *Official Gazette of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina*, the *Official Gazette of the Republika Srpska* and the *Official Gazette of the Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina*.

No. SU-03-579-1/23 Sarajevo, 30 May 2024 Valerija Galić President

Constitutional Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina